RESOLUTION REGARDING THE MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES LICENSING ACT

At a regular meeting of the Bearinger Township Board, Presque Isle County, Michigan, held at 17034 Town Hall Highway, Millersburg, MI 49759 on this 8th day of August, 2017.

PRESENT: Archie J. Patterson II, Beverly Rossetto, Emilie Stawiarski, Duane Walker, Patricia Frost.

ABSENT: None

The following preamble and resolution was offered by Emilie M. Stawiarski and supported by Duane Walker.

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan enacted the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Michigan Compiled Laws § 333.27101, et seq. (2016), to license and regulate certain commercial entities identified in the Act as growers, processors, provisioning centers, secure transporters, and safety compliance facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act provides that a marihuana facility shall not operate in a municipality unless the municipality has adopted an ordinance that authorizes that type of facility; and

WHEREAS, being duly informed and advised, the Bearinger Township Board has decided it shall NOT adopt an ordinance to authorize the location of any medical marihuana facilities within Bearinger Township as provided by the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of the Township of Bearinger hereby makes a record of its decision to NOT adopt an ordinance to authorize within the Township of Bearinger the location of any medical marihuana facilities as identified in the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Michigan Compiled Laws §333.27101, et seq. (2016).

AYES: Archie J. Patterson II, Beverly Rossetto, Emilie Stawiarski, Duane Walker, Patricia Frost

NAYES: None

ABSTANED: None

ADOPTED / REJECTED: Adopted

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Township of Bearinger, Presque Isle County, Michigan, certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of the Township of Bearinger at a regular meeting held on this 8th day of August, 2017.

incr ass

Beverly Rossetto, Clerk